
Tipton Elementary School District  
AGENDA 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
Tuesday, August 6, 2019 

7:00 p.m. District Conference Room 
 
1. Call to order- Flag Salute  
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Brown Act, if you need 
special assistance to participate in the meeting, including the receipt of the agenda and 
documents in the agenda package in an alternate format, please contact the Tipton 
Elementary School District office at (559) 752-4213.  Notification 48 hours prior to the 
meeting will enable the district to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting (28CFR35.102-35, 104 ADA Title II), and allow for the 
preparation of documents in appropriate alternate format 

 
2. Public Input:   

In order to ensure that Members of the public are provided a meaningful opportunity to 
address the board on agenda items that are within the Board’s jurisdiction, agenda items 
may be addressed either at the public input portion of the agenda, or at the time the matter 
is taken up by the Board.  Board presentations are limited to 3 minutes per person and 15 
minutes per topic. 
2.1   Community Relations/Citizen Comments  
2.2   Reports by Employee Units CTA/CSEA 

 
3. CONSENT CALENDAR: Action items: 

3.1   Minutes of Regular Board Meeting – July 9, 2019 
3.2   Agreement with TCOE for Scicon Day trip for 5th grade 
3.3   Agreement with TCOE for Scicon Week trip for 6th grade 
3.4   Agreement with TCOE for Teacher Induction Program 

 
4. ADMINISTRATIVE: Action items: 

4.1   Set date for Public Hearing Regarding Sufficiency of Instructional Material  
        for the 2019-2020 School Year 

          4.2   Update District Authorized Signatures 
          4.3   Appendix A Revised 19-20 Classified Salary Schedule 
 

5. FINANCE:  Action items: 
5.1   Vendor Payments  
5.2   Budget Revisions 2018-2019 
5.3   Budget Revisions 2019-2020 

 
6. INFORMATION: (Verbal Reports & Presentations) 
 6.1    MOT--FOOD SERVICE—PROJECTS. 
                     
7. Adjourn to Closed Session:  The Board will consider and may act upon any of the 

following items in closed session.  Any action taken will be reported publicly at the end 
of closed session as required by law. 

                  

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 



7.1   Education Code section 35146 
        Student transfers, inter District request, etc 
7.2   Government Code section 54957 Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release 

 
  8. Reconvene to open session 
 
  9. Report out from Closed Session 
 
10. Adjournment 
 
The Board upon discussion and a vote of agreement, the Board may make any item an action 
item. 
 
Notice: If documents are distributed to Board Members concerning an agenda item within 72 
hours of a regular board meeting, at the same time the documents will be made available for 
public inspection at the District Office located at 370 N. Evans Road, Tipton CA. 93272, 
telephone 752-4213. 
 

Agenda posted July 31, 2019 



3. CONSENT CALENDAR: Action items: 
 

3.1   Minutes of Regular Board Meeting – July 9, 2019 



Tipton Elementary School District 
Minutes  

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
Tuesday, July 9, 2019 

7:00 p.m. District Conference Room 
 
 
1. Call to order- Flag Salute  

Board President, Greg Rice, called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm and led the flag  
            salute. Board Members present: Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha, John Cardoza and  

Greg Rice. Guests: Cherie Solian 
 
2.         Public Input:   

2.1   Community Relations/Citizen Comments  
 
No Comment 
 

 2.2   Reports by Employee Units CTA/CSEA 
 
 No Comment 
               
3. CONSENT CALENDAR: Action items: 

3.1   Minutes of Regular Board Meeting - June 11, 2019 
3.2   Board Resolution #2019-2020-01, Authorizing Inter-fund Loan for Cash Flow Purposes 
3.3   Board Resolution #2019-2020-02, Authorization for County Superintendent of Schools  
        to make year end Budget Transfer 
3.4   Board Resolution #2019-2020-03, Authorizing Inter-fund Transfers In Accordance with  
        the Budget 
3.5   Agreement with TCOE for 2019-2020 Special Friends Agency Agreement 
 
Motion to approve consent calendar was made by John Cardoza and second by Fernando  
Cunha. 
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 

 
4. ADMINISTRATIVE: Action items: 
 4.1   Agreement with Infinity Communications and Consulting  
 

Motion to approve Agreement with Infinity Communications and Consulting was made by Iva 
Sousa and second by John Cardoza.  
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 

                  

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 



 
4.2   Discussion and Approval of Tentative Agreement between CSEA and its Tipton Chapter  

         No. 765 Agreement with Tipton Elementary School District 
  

Motion to approve Tentative Agreement between CSEA and its Tipton Chapter  
 No. 765 Agreement with Tipton Elementary School District was made by Fernando Cunha and  

second by Shelley Heeger.  
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 

 
4.3   CSEA Public Disclosure for the 2019-2020 School Year 
 
Motion to approve CSEA Public Disclosure for the 2019-2020 School Year was made Shelley  
Heeger and second by John Cardoza.  
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 

 
4.4   Approval of Classified Salary Schedules 
 
Motion to approve Classified Salary Schedules was made by Shelley Heeger and second by  
Fernando Cunha. 
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 

 
5. FINANCE:  Action items: 

5.1   Vendor Payments 
 
Motion to approve Vendor Payments was made my Shelley Heeger and second by John Cardoza.  
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 

 
5.2   Budget Revisions 
 
Motion to approve Budget Revisions was made by Iva Sousa and second by Fernando Cunha.  
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 



 
 
6. INFORMATION: (Verbal Reports & presentations) 

6.1   MOT--FOOD SERVICE—PROJECTS 
 
Mrs. Bettencourt updated the board on work being done on the school grounds and progress on  
the landscaping project. 
 

7.  Adjourn to Closed Session:  7:35 pm 
 
8. Reconvene to open session  8:47 pm 
 
9. Report out from Closed Session 

7.1   Education Code section 35146 
        Student transfers, inter District request, etc 
 
Motion to approve inter District request for student #19-2002 was made by Iva Sousa and 
second by John Cardoza.  
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 

 
Motion to approve inter District request for student #19-2003 was made by Iva Sousa and 
second by John Cardoza.  
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 

 
Motion to approve inter District request for student #19-2004 was made by Iva Sousa and 
second by John Cardoza.  
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 

 
7.2   Government Code section 54957  
        Public Employee Appointment/Employment  
        Title: Instructional Aide for ASES - (After School Program) for the 2019-2020 School year 

 
 Motion to approve Maria Munoz as Instructional Aide for ASES - (After School Program) for the 

2019-2020 School Year was made by John Cardoza and second by Fernando Cunha.  
Vote Yea 5/ No 0/ Abstain 0/ Absent 0 

          Yea - Iva Sousa, Shelley Heeger, Fernando Cunha John Cardoza and Greg Rice 
          No – 0 
          Abstain – 0 
          Absent –0 



    
10. Adjournment  8:48 pm 
 

Minutes approved August 6, 2019 
 

 
 
________________________________        _________________________________ 
Greg Rice, President                                  Iva Sousa, Clerk                
 
 
________________________________ 
Stacey Bettencourt, Secretary 

 
 
 
 



3. CONSENT CALENDAR: Action items: 
 

3.2   Agreement with TCOE for Scicon Day trip for 5th  
 grade 







3. CONSENT CALENDAR: Action items: 
 

3.3   Agreement with TCOE for Scicon Week trip for 6th  
 grade 
 
 







3. CONSENT CALENDAR: Action items: 
 

3.4   Agreement with TCOE for Teacher Induction Program 
 

 











4. ADMINISTRATIVE: Action items: 
 

4.1   Set date for Public Hearing Regarding Sufficiency of  
 Instructional Material for the 2019-2020 School Year 





4. ADMINISTRATIVE: Action items: 
 
          4.2   Update District Authorized Signatures 
 

 





4. ADMINISTRATIVE: Action items: 
 
          4.3   Appendix A Revised 19-20 Classified Salary  
     Schedule 



APPENDIX A

Schedule I Cook Helper

Schedule II Transportation/Custodial/Maintenance/Grounds/Any Transportation/Office Secretary

Schedule III District Secretary, Early Childhood Coordinator

Schedule IV Yard Duty Aides

Schedule V Library Media Technician, Technology Technician

Schedule VI Transportation-Bus Driver/Custodial-Bus Driver/Maintenance-Bus Driver/Ground-Bus Driver
(Must have a bus driver license to be placed on this schedule)

STEPS Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate
Schedule I Schedule II Schedule III Schedule IV Schedule V Schedule VI

1 14.95 16.04 20.03 ** $12.00 21.82 18.57
2 15.35 16.46 20.38 12.59 23.58 18.99
3 15.79 16.89 20.70 13.24 24.82 19.42
4 16.22 17.29 21.09 13.91 25.52 19.82
5 16.63 17.73 21.41 14.51 26.48 20.26
6 17.05 18.15 20.66
7 17.49 18.57 21.09
8 17.88 18.99 21.51
9 18.31 19.42

10 18.75 19.82
11 19.18 20.26
12 19.57 20.66
13 20.01 21.09
14 20.44 21.51

1. Ten-month employee: 180 work days, plus paid holidays and vacation days.
2. Twelve-month employees: 260 paid days include holidays and vacation days.
3. An employee who terminates with the District cannot return to employment higher than step 4.
4. New employees will be given a maximum of five steps credit for previous experience in similar positions.
5. Custodian/Aides and Transportation/Aides will be paid in Schedule I or II for portion of their job related to cust/trans.
8. All substitutes shall be placed on the appropriate step as experience no higher than 4.
7. Babysitter for events shall be paid **$12.00 per hour

District Fully Paid Health Insurance for full-time employees.

**Minimum Wage $12.00 per hour effective January 1, 2019.

Date:

Date Board Approved

Superintendent

Tipton Elementary School District
Classified Salary Schedule

2019-2020 (Effective July 1, 2019 with 1.00% increase)revised

\\tipton-storage\home$\administration\mhenry\SALARY SCHEDULES\19-20\ClassAppendix A 19-20revised



5. FINANCE:  Action items: 
 

5.1   Vendor Payments  
 



Tipton Elementary School District

Vendor 
No

Vendor Name Reference 
Number

Payment 
Date

Invoice Number/Desc. AccountCode Amount

14071 A-1 BATTERY 200033 07/26/2019 7552 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $471.42
13986 ACSA's FOUNDATION FOR ED. ADM. 200047 07/26/2019 7-1/2019 010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0 $1,215.00
13670 AERIES,INC - EAGLE SOFTWARE 200003 07/12/2019 RN-6979 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0 $6,611.70
14377 AMERICAN STEAMWAY INC. 200046 07/26/2019 30246 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0 $60.42
12788 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 200005 07/26/2019 602178455 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0 $327.98
12788 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 200004 07/26/2019 602171241 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0 $327.98
12788 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 200034 07/26/2019 602185694 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0 $327.98
12788 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 200035 07/26/2019 602192898 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0 $352.53
13905 AT&T 200048 07/26/2019 000013278958 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0 $16.10
14101 B&B PEST CONTROL SERVICE 200006 07/26/2019 01-TIP-06-19 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0 $170.00
14101 B&B PEST CONTROL SERVICE 200007 07/26/2019 01-TIP-06-19 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0 $170.00
12360 CA Department of Tax and Fee 200066 07/26/2019 57-415488 Q2-19 010-07230-0-00000-36000-58000-0 $9.10
12549 CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSN. 200050 07/26/2019 46327-B9F2N4 010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0 $5,830.00
13954 CANBY'S ACS, INC. 200008 07/26/2019 27566 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $353.89
13309 CASBO 200049 07/26/2019 616345 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $1,000.00
12602 COLSON AUTO PARTS 200013 07/26/2019 953502 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0 $12.12
12602 COLSON AUTO PARTS 200036 07/26/2019 954220 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0 $93.46
12602 COLSON AUTO PARTS 200010 07/26/2019 951962 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0 $18.65
12602 COLSON AUTO PARTS 200009 07/26/2019 950727 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0 $41.96
12602 COLSON AUTO PARTS 200012 07/26/2019 953244 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0 $6.23
12602 COLSON AUTO PARTS 200011 07/26/2019 952247 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0 $42.00
13219 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 200014 07/26/2019 388960 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $32.00

5481 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT. 200063 07/26/2019 94238433 Q2-19 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95025-0 $464.35
14375 F & M VISA  j 200069 07/26/2019 4330811040008230 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $57.98
14375 F & M VISA  j 200068 07/26/2019 4330811040008230 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $53.20
14375 F & M VISA  j 200071 07/26/2019 4330811040008230 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $502.50
14375 F & M VISA  j 200070 07/26/2019 4330811040008230 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $10.40
14375 F & M VISA  j 200072 07/26/2019 4330811040008230 010-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0 $434.34
14373 F & M VISA f 200075 07/26/2019 4330811040007893 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $62.04
14373 F & M VISA f 200076 07/26/2019 4330811040007893 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $32.09
14373 F & M VISA f 200002 07/26/2019 4330811040007893 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0 ($630.00)
14373 F & M VISA f 200073 07/26/2019 433081104000893 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $217.30
14373 F & M VISA f 200074 07/26/2019 433081104000893 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $3,051.94
14374 F & M VISA s 200001 07/26/2019 4330811040007885 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 ($52.99)
14374 F & M VISA s 200067 07/26/2019 4330811040007885 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0 $630.00

BOARD MEETING August 6, 2019

APY List
DatePaid between 07/01/2019 and 07/30/2019
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Vendor 
No

Vendor Name Reference 
Number

Payment 
Date

Invoice Number/Desc. AccountCode Amount

14359 FRONTLINE TECH. GROUP LLC 200051 07/26/2019 INVUS102820 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $3,400.00
11961 GIOTTOS ALARM TECH 200037 07/26/2019 125349 010-81500-0-00000-81000-58000-0 $948.00
14315 HCI SYSTEMS 200052 07/26/2019 138211 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0 $1,105.00
12577 HOUSTON INSURANCE SERVICES 200002 07/12/2019 3435    19/20 CTCS 010-00000-0-00000-72000-54500-0 $16,170.00
12577 HOUSTON INSURANCE SERVICES 200002 07/12/2019 3435    19/20 CTCS 010-07230-0-00000-36000-54500-0 $3,400.00
13961 LOWE'S 200015 07/26/2019 7752746 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $43.47
13961 LOWE'S 200054 07/26/2019 8696015 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $81.71
12270 LOZANO SMITH 200016 07/26/2019 2087202 010-00000-0-00000-71000-58000-0 $419.47
14343 MARYANN HENRY 200053 07/26/2019 Henry 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0 $2.65
14378 McKINLEY ELEVATOR CORP. 200060 07/26/2019 A119275-IN 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0 $533.00
14092 MEDICAL BILLING TECH, INC. 200055 07/26/2019 AR-29889 010-56400-0-00000-31400-58000-0 $2,160.00
13882 MOBILE MODULAR MGT. CORP. 200038 07/26/2019 1956514 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0 $610.00
13882 MOBILE MODULAR MGT. CORP. 200039 07/26/2019 1956519 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0 $610.00
13882 MOBILE MODULAR MGT. CORP. 200040 07/26/2019 1956488 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0 $610.00
12836 OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 200017 07/26/2019 315864097001 010-42030-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $25.31
13562 ORIENTAL TRADING CO. 200018 07/26/2019 696626959-01 010-60100-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $1,053.68
13284 QUINN RENTAL SERVICES 200064 07/26/2019 11020301 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0 $425.85
13284 QUINN RENTAL SERVICES 200065 07/26/2019 10988601 010-00000-0-00000-81000-56000-0 $754.67
14109 RENAISSANCE LEARNING INC. 200042 07/26/2019 4487426 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0 $6,651.00
14109 RENAISSANCE LEARNING INC. 200041 07/26/2019 4487426 010-07200-0-11327-10000-58000-0 $2,000.00
14015 SAN JOAQUIN CO. OFFICE OF ED. 200043 07/26/2019 1820611 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $450.00
14111 SISC 200001 07/12/2019 JULY HW SISC 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0 $58,949.85
14111 SISC 200001 07/12/2019 JULY HW SISC 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95028-0 $7,031.40
14111 SISC 200001 07/12/2019 JULY HW SISC 010-00000-0-00000-71000-34020-0 $6,992.40
14111 SISC 200001 07/12/2019 JULY HW SISC 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $371.95

5383 SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON CO 200056 07/26/2019 3-003-6248-80 010-99900-0-00000-81000-55000-0 $5,965.86
11541 TF TIRE & SERVICE 200026 07/26/2019 TP-969128 010-07230-0-00000-36000-58000-0 $360.00
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 200058 07/26/2019 499981850 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $544.99
14369 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 200057 07/26/2019 499908911 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $2,069.12
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 200024 07/26/2019 11409 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $2.97
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 200019 07/26/2019 10430 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $17.22
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 200020 07/26/2019 10524 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $5.54
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 200022 07/26/2019 10999 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $109.64
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 200023 07/26/2019 11048 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $2.54
12264 TIPTON AUTO PARTS 200021 07/26/2019 10688 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $86.11

5760 TIPTON COMMUNITY SERVICES DIST 200025 07/26/2019 5/29-6/26-19 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0 $984.33
12324 TULE TRASH COMPANY 200044 07/26/2019 97102886 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0 $716.75
14329 WEST COAST SAND & GRAVEL, INC. 200027 07/26/2019 151424 010-81500-0-00000-81000-43000-0 $1,500.49
14354 WIZIX TECH GROUP INC 200030 07/26/2019 114431 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $46.78
14354 WIZIX TECH GROUP INC 200032 07/26/2019 114433 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $92.44
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Vendor 
No

Vendor Name Reference 
Number

Payment 
Date

Invoice Number/Desc. AccountCode Amount

14354 WIZIX TECH GROUP INC 200031 07/26/2019 114432 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0 $37.69
14354 WIZIX TECH GROUP INC 200029 07/26/2019 114430 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0 $58.56

$149,724.11

FUND 130 CAFETERIA

14101 B&B PEST CONTROL SERVICE 200006 07/26/2019 01-TIP-06-19 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0 $40.00
14101 B&B PEST CONTROL SERVICE 200007 07/26/2019 01-TIP-06-19 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0 $40.00
14379 CALIF DEPT TAX & FEE ADMIN 200028 07/26/2019 022-604574 2019 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0 $376.23
12324 TULE TRASH COMPANY 200045 07/26/2019 97102887 130-53100-0-00000-81000-55000-0 $1,163.51
